

BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

-vs-

CHAZ BUNCH

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

CASE NO.: **2021-0579**

ON APPEAL FROM **MAHONING
COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS,
SEVENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

COURT OF APPEALS
Case No. **18 MA 22**

STATE OF OHIO-APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

STEPHEN P. HARDWICK, 0062932
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC
DEFENDER
250 E. BROAD ST., SUITE 1400
COLUMBUS, OH 43215
PH: (614) 466-5394
FX: (614) 752-5167
stephen.hardwick@opd.ohio.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT

PAUL J. GAINS, 0020323
MAHONING COUNTY PROSECUTOR

RALPH M. RIVERA, 0082063
ASSISTANT CHIEF, CRIMINAL DIVISION
Counsel of Record

EDWARD A. CZOPUR, 0083314
ASSISTANT PROSECUTOR

OFFICE OF THE MAHONING COUNTY
PROSECUTOR
21 W. BOARDMAN ST., 6TH FL.
YOUNGSTOWN, OH 44503
PH: (330) 740-2330
FX: (330) 740-2008
pgains@mahoningcountyoh.gov
rrivera@mahoningcountyoh.gov
edward.czopur@mahoningcountyoh.gov

COUNSEL FOR STATE OF OHIO-
APPELLEE

Table of Contents

Page No.:

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE, FACTS, AND INTRODUCTION.....1

LAW AND ARGUMENT.....10

Proposition of Law No. 1:.....10

Trial courts should not deny a hearing on a postconviction petition based on a blanket rule that it is automatically a reasonable strategic decision to rely on cross-examination alone instead of consulting with and calling an expert witness.

State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 1:

Trial Counsel was Not Constitutionally Ineffective for Not Presenting Expert Testimony to Challenge the Victim’s Eyewitness Identification of Defendant, Because the Record Demonstrates Counsel’s Decision was Strategic.

Proposition of Law No. 2:.....23

A child cannot be transferred to adult court without a finding that they are not amendable to treatment in juvenile court.

State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 2:

Defendant’s Argument Regarding Ohio’s Mandatory Bindover Statutes is Barred by Res Judicata, But Nevertheless, Ohio’s Mandatory Transfer of Certain Violent Juvenile Offenders to Adult Court Complies with Due Process under the United States Constitution.

Proposition of Law No. 3:.....43

When making a sexual predator finding, it is reversible error for the trial court to fail to state that it is holding the hearing pursuant to R.C. 2950.09(B).

State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 3:

The Trial Court’s Classification of Defendant as a Sexual Predator was Supported by Clear and Convincing Evidence; Thus, Any Failure to Designate its Classification Pursuant to R.C. 2950.09(B)(4) is Harmless.

<u>Proposition of Law No. 4:</u>	46
The trial court erred when it sentenced Chaz Bunch because the findings supporting consecutive sentences are clearly and convincingly not supported by the record and the sentence is contrary to law. T.p. 76-81; R.C. 2953.08(G), 2929.11(A); Fifth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution.	
<u>State’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 4:</u>	
The Trial Court Properly Sentenced Defendant to Consecutive Terms of Incarceration, Because the Record Supported the Trial Court’s Findings Made Pursuant to R.C. 2929.14(C)(4).	
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	51

Table of Authorities

CASES:

<i>Adler v. Whitbeck</i> , 44 Ohio St. 539, 9 N.E. 672 (1887).....	32
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701, 33 L.Ed.2d 548 (1972).....	41
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371, 91 S.Ct. 780, 28 L.Ed.2d 113 (1971).....	38
<i>Bunch v. Bobby</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1996, 185 L.Ed.2d 865 (2013).....	1
<i>Bunch v. Ohio</i> , 574 U.S. 859, 135 S. Ct. 152, 190 L.Ed2d 111 (2014).....	8
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6 th Cir., 2012).....	1, 32
<i>Busy Bee Nursery & Preschool, Inc. v. Ohio Dep't of Job & Fam. Servs.</i> , 2018 Ohio 1158, 99 N.E.3d 467 (10 th Dist.).....	41
<i>Chester Township v. Geauga Co. Budget Comm.</i> , 48 Ohio St.2d 372, 358 N.E.2d 610 (1976).....	12
<i>Collins v. Harker Hts.</i> , 503 U.S. 115, 112 S.Ct. 1061, 117 L.Ed.2d 261 (1992).....	32, 34
<i>Conner v. Conner</i> , 170 Ohio St. 85, 162 N.E.2d 852 (1959).....	12
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327, 106 S.Ct. 662, 88 L.Ed.2d 662 (1986).....	32
<i>Federated Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394, 101 S.Ct. 2424, 69 L.Ed.2d 103 (1981).....	26
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 151 Ohio St. 3d 265, 2017 Ohio 7844, 87 N.E.3d 1250.....	33
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010).....	8
<i>Greene v. Lindsey</i> , 456 U.S. 444, 102 S.Ct. 1874, 72 L.Ed.2d 249 (1982).....	38
<i>In re Ohio Crim. Sentencing Statutes Cases</i> , 109 Ohio St. 3d 313, 2006 Ohio 2109, 847 N.E.2d 1174.....	7, 25, 28
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745, 103 S.Ct. 3308 (1983).....	13, 14
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541, 86 S.Ct. 1045, 16 L.Ed.2d 84 (1966).....	38
<i>Liming v. Damos</i> , 133 Ohio St. 3d 509, 2012 Ohio 4783, 979 N.E.2d 297.....	40

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976).....	39, 40
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437, 112 S. Ct. 2572, 120 L. Ed. 2d 353 (1992).....	41
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012).....	8
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494, 97 S.Ct. 1932, 52 L.Ed.2d 531 (1977).....	34, 35
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1, 109 S.Ct. 2765, 106 L.Ed.2d 1. (1989).....	11
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249, 197 L. Ed. 2d 611 (2017).....	39
<i>Ohio v. Moore</i> , 138 S. Ct. 62, 199 L.Ed.2d 183 (2017).....	9
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319, 58 S.Ct. 149, 82 L.Ed. 288 (1937).....	34, 35
<i>Shirokey v. Marth</i> , 63 Ohio St. 3d 113, 585 N.E.2d 407 (1992).....	34
<i>Smith v. May</i> , 159 Ohio St.3d 106, 2020 Ohio 61, 148 N.E.3d 542.....	25, 31, 36, 41
<i>Snyder v. Com. of Mass.</i> , 291 U.S. 97, 54 S. Ct. 330, 78 L. Ed. 674 (1934).....	36, 41
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97, 54 S.Ct. 330, 78 L.Ed. 674 (1934).....	34
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Hunter</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 51, 2013 Ohio 5614, 3 N.E.3d 179.....	12
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 463, 2016 Ohio 8278, 83 N.E.3d 862 (“ <i>Aalim I</i> ”).....	23
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 489, 2017 Ohio 2956, 83 N.E.3d 883 (“ <i>Aalim II</i> ”).....	23, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 62 Ohio St. 2d 151, 404 N.E.2d 144 (1980).....	12
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 11 th Dist. Trumbull No. 2003-T-0064, 2005 Ohio 348.....	28
<i>State v. Aldridge</i> , 120 Ohio App.3d 122, 697 N.E.2d 228 (2 nd Dist. 1997).....	27
<i>State v. Angel C.</i> , 245 Conn. 93, 715 A.2d 652 (1998).....	40
<i>State v. Awan</i> , 22 Ohio St.3d 120, 489 N.E.2d 277 (1986).....	24
<i>State v. Bonnell</i> , 140 Ohio St.3d 209, 2014 Ohio 3177, 16 N.E.3d 659.....	46, 48
<i>State v. Braden</i> , 10 th Dist. Franklin No. 02AP-954, 2003 Ohio 2949.....	28

State v. Bunch, 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 02 CA 196, 2005 Ohio 3309.....1, 7, 25, 28, 48

State v. Bunch, 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 06 MA 106, 2007 Ohio 7211.....8, 25, 28

State v. Bunch, 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 06 MA 106 (J.E., August 8, 2013).....8

State v. Bunch, 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 14 MA 168, 2015 Ohio 4151.....8, 25, 28

State v. Bunch, 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 18 MA 22, 2021 Ohio 1244.....9, 23, 30, 43, 45

State v. Bunch, 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 21 MA 67.....44

State v. Bunch, 118 Ohio St.3d 1410, 2008 Ohio 2340, 886 N.E.2d 872.....8

State v. Bunch, 137 Ohio St.3d 1425, 2013 Ohio 5285, 998 N.E.2d 1179.....8

State v. Buttery, 162 Ohio St.3d 10, 2020 Ohio 2998, 164 N.E.3d 294.....30

State v. Calhoun, 86 Ohio St.3d 279, 1999 Ohio 102, 714 N.E.2d 905.....11

State v. Childs, 14 Ohio St.2d 56, 236 N.E.2d 545 (1968).....24

State v. Clark, 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 06 MA 26, 207 Ohio 2707.....27

State v. Clark, 9th Dist. Summit No. 21167, 2003 Ohio 94.....44

State v. Clayton, 62 Ohio St.2d 45, 402 N.E.2d 1189 (1980).....14, 16

State v. Cole, 2 Ohio St.3d 112, 443 N.E.2d 169 (1982).....29

State v. Coleman, 45 Ohio St.3d 298, 544 N.E.2d 622 (1989).....14, 15

State v. Collins, 9th Dist. Lorain No. 97CA006845, 1998 WL 289390 (June 3, 1998)...42

State v. Combs, 100 Ohio App.3d 90, 652 N.E.2d 205 (1st Dist. 1994).....29

State v. Crowder, 60 Ohio St.3d 151, 573 N.E.2d 652 (1991).....11

State v. Foust, 105 Ohio St.3d 137, 2004 Ohio 7006, 823 N.E.2d 836.....16

State v. Gleckler, 12th Dist. Clermont No. CA2009-03-021, 2010 Ohio 496.....14, 16

State v. Gondor, 112 Ohio St. 3d 377, 2006 Ohio 6679, 860 N.E.2d 77.....11, 12

State v. Gwynne, 158 Ohio St.3d 279, 2019 Ohio 4761, 141 N.E.3d 169.....48, 49

<i>State v. Hand</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 94, 2016 Ohio 5504, 73 N.E.3d 448.....	32
<i>State v. Hardie</i> , 141 Ohio App.3d 1, 749 N.E.2d 792 (4 th Dist. 2001).....	43
<i>State v. Harper</i> , 160 Ohio St. 3d 480, 2020 Ohio 2913, 159 N.E.3d 248.....	25
<i>State v. Hochhausler</i> , 76 Ohio St. 3d 455, 1996 Ohio 374, 668 N.E.2d 457.....	38
<i>State v. Hoffner</i> , 102 Ohio St.3d 358, 2004 Ohio 3430, 811 N.E.2d 48.....	16
<i>State v. Holnapy</i> , 11 th Dist. Lake No. 2013-L-002, 2013 Ohio 4307.....	28
<i>State v. Ingels</i> , 1 st Dist. Hamilton No. C-180469, 2020 Ohio 4367.....	45
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2 nd Dist. Montgomery No. 29001, 2021 Ohio 3115.....	12
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 107 Ohio St.3d 300, 2006 Ohio 1, 839 N.E.2d 362.....	14, 16
<i>State v. J.T.S.</i> , 10 th Dist. Franklin No. 14AP-516, 2015 Ohio 1103.....	42
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 3 rd Dist. Union No. 14-98-26, 1998 WL 812238 (Nov. 18, 1998).....	42
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 103 Ohio App.3d 307, 659 N.E.2d 362 (12 th Dist. 1995).....	27
<i>State v. Layne</i> , 12 th Dist. Clermont No. CA2009-07-043, 2010 Ohio 2308.....	14, 16
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 11 th Dist. Lake No. 97-L-091, 1998 WL 637583 (Sept. 11, 1998).....	42
<i>State v. Madrigal</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 378, 2000 Ohio 448, 721 N.E.2d 52.....	13
<i>State v. Mays</i> , 2014 Ohio 3815, 18 N.E.3d 850 (8 th Dist.).....	42
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 2015 Ohio 4398, 46 N.E.3d 179 (1 st Dist.).....	33, 35, 37, 38, 40, 42
<i>State v. Milanovich</i> , 42 Ohio St.2d 46, 325 N.E.2d 540 (1975).....	11
<i>State v. Monroe</i> , 10 th Dist. Franklin No. 04AP-658, 2005 Ohio 5242.....	28
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 7 th Dist. Mahoning No. 08 MA 20, 2013 Ohio 5868.....	8
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 557, 2016 Ohio 8288, 76 N.E.3d 1127.....	9, 48
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 516, 2001 Ohio 112, 747 N.E.2d 765.....	14
<i>State v. Nicholas</i> , 66 Ohio St.3d 431, 613 N.E.2d 225 (1993).....	14, 15

<i>State v. Parker</i> , 7 th Dist. Mahoning No. 03 MA 190, 2005 Ohio 4888.....	43, 44
<i>State v. Patrick</i> , 164 Ohio St.3d 309, 2020 Ohio 6803, 172 N.E.3d 952.....	49
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 114 Ohio St.3d 502, 2007 Ohio 4642, 873 N.E.2d 306.....	25
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 10 Ohio St. 2d 175, 226 N.E.2d 104 (1967).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Peyatt</i> , 7 th Dist. Monroe No. 21 MO 1, 2021 Ohio 3310.....	12
<i>State v. Ponyard</i> , 8 th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 101266, 2015 Ohio 311.....	42
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 4 th Dist. Gallia No. 20CA3, 2021 Ohio 200.....	25
<i>State v. Prater</i> , 10 th Dist. Franklin No. 18AP-818, 2019 Ohio 2535.....	12
<i>State v. Quarterman</i> , 140 Ohio St.3d 464, 2014 Ohio 4034, 19 N.E.3d 900.....	25, 30
<i>State v. Quinn</i> , 2017 Ohio 8107, 98 N.E.3d 1184 (2 nd Dist.).....	27
<i>State v. Ramey</i> , 2 nd Dist. Montgomery No. 16442, 1998 WL 310741 (May 22, 1998)....	42
<i>State v. Rutter</i> , 4 th Dist. Hocking No. 02CA17, 2003 Ohio 373.....	16
<i>State v. Shaw</i> , 7 th Dist. Mahoning No. 13 MA 137, 2014 Ohio 5633.....	27
<i>State v. Sheline</i> , 8 th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 106649, 2019 Ohio 528.....	47
<i>State v. Slagle</i> , 4 th Dist. Highland No. 11CA22, 2012 Ohio 1936.....	29
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 4 th Dist. Scioto No. 16CA3774, 2017 Ohio 7659.....	27
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 125 Ohio App.3d 342, 708 N.E.2d 739 (12 th Dist. 1997).....	29
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 8 th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 108674, 2020 Ohio 1503.....	47
<i>State v. Spivey</i> , 7 th Dist. App. No. 89 C.A. 172, 1998 WL 78656 (Feb. 11, 1998)....	13, 14
<i>State v. Steffen</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 399, 639 N.E.2d 67 (1994).....	11
<i>State v. Szefcyk</i> , 77 Ohio St. 3d 93, 996 Ohio 337, 671 N.E.2d 233.....	26, 29
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 33 Ohio St.3d 1, 514 N.E.2d 407 (1987).....	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Venes</i> , 2013 Ohio 1891, 992 N.E.2d 453 (8 th Dist.).....	46, 47

<i>State v. Vlahopoulos</i> , 8 th Dist. App. No. 82035, 2005 Ohio 4287.....	13, 14
<i>State v. Wilks</i> , 154 Ohio St.3d 359, 2018 Ohio 1562, 114 N.E.3d 1092.....	14, 15
<i>State v. Willan</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 94, 2015 Ohio 1475, 41 N.E.3d 366.....	45
<i>State v. Woullard</i> , 158 Ohio App.3d 31, 813 N.E.2d 964, 2004 Ohio 3395 (2 nd Dist.)....	14
<i>State v. Yarber</i> , 102 Ohio App.3d 185, 656 N.E.2d 1322 (12 th Dist. 1995).....	14
<i>State v. Yarger</i> , 6 th Dist. No. H-97-014, 1998 WL 230648 (May 1, 1998).....	16
<i>Steiner v. Custer</i> , 137 Ohio St. 448, 31 N.E.2d 855 (1940).....	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Gilcrest</i> , 792 Fed.Appx. 734 (11 th Cir., 2019).....	30
<i>United States v. Lejarde-Rada</i> , 319 F.3d 1288, 1291 (11 th Cir., 2003).....	30
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S.Ct. 2258, 138 L.Ed.2d 772 (1997).....	32, 34, 35
<i>Williams v. Dollison</i> , 62 Ohio St.2d 297, 405 N.E.2d 714 (1980).....	38
<i>Woodard v. Wainwright</i> , 556 F.2d 781 (5 th Cir., 1977).....	40
<i>Young v. Ragen</i> , 337 U.S. 235, 69 S. Ct. 1073, 93 L. Ed. 1333 (1949).....	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	32
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 16.....	32
Ohio Constitution, Article IV, Section 4(B)	31, 41

STATUTES:

R.C. 2151.23(I).....	31
R.C. 2152.10.....	31, 32, 36, 41
R.C. 2152.12.....	31, 32, 36, 41

R.C. 2929.14(C)(4).....	46, 47, 49
R.C. 2931.03.....	31
R.C. 2950.09.....	43, 45
R.C. 2951.03.....	44
R.C. 2967.132.....	49
